

## Terms and Conditions of use of WFH Digital Platforms

The use of all websites and Platforms belonging to the World Federation of Hemophilia (WFH) is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. By using these websites and/or Platforms, you agree to its terms and conditions, effective as of the date you first use these websites and/or Platforms.
- 2. The World Federation of Hemophilia reserves the right to change these terms and conditions at any time by posting a modification notice online. Continued use of these websites and/or Platforms following the posting of changes constitutes your acceptance of these terms, as modified.
- 3. You agree to use these websites and/or Platforms only for lawful purposes and in a manner that does not infringe the rights of third parties or restrict or impede their enjoyment of use of this site.
- 4. These websites and/or Platforms and the information contained therein, names, images, photographs, and logos concerning or making reference to the World Federation of Hemophilia are provided "as is" without any additional representation or condition and without any implicit or explicit guarantee of any sort. Under no circumstance will the World Federation of Hemophilia be responsible for any damages, including, but not limited to, indirect damages, or any other damages caused by the use of or related to the loss of use of the websites and/or Platforms, whether by contract or negligence.
- 5. The World Federation of Hemophilia does not guarantee the site's operations will not be interrupted and/or are exempt from error, or shortcomings will be corrected.
- 6. The World Federation of Hemophilia does not guarantee that the websites and/or Platforms or server will be free of viruses or bugs, or even its full functionality or the precision and exactness of its content.

## 7. Copyright restrictions:

- All information, photographs, graphics, and other material on these websites and/or Platforms are protected by copyright. While users of these websites and/or Platforms may use the content for personal, non-commercial use, none of the content of these websites and/or Platforms can be modified, translated, transferred or sold, copied, reproduced, published, or distributed, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the WFH.
- Notwithstanding the above, certain documents and photos have been published on these websites and/or Platforms with the consent of the said copyright owners (who are not the World Federation of Hemophilia). All rights to these documents and/or photos are reserved and may not be reproduced without the consent of the copyright owners.

- The WFH encourages the dissemination of its information and welcomes proposals on the reprinting, redistribution, and translation of its materials. If you would like to publish information that you find on our websites and/or Platforms, please send your request to <u>publications@wfh.org</u>.
- The logo of the World Federation of Hemophilia and its explicitly associated graphic image elements may not be reproduced for commercial or promotional purposes without formal authorization from World Federation of Hemophilia.
- 8. If you have any questions about the practices of our websites and/or Platforms or suggestions on how to make these websites and/or Platforms more accessible, please contact us at web@wfh.org.
- 9. The World Federation of Hemophilia is not responsible for the content of external websites to which its site may link. Throughout our websites and/or Platforms, we provide links to other servers which may contain information of interest to our readers. We assume no responsibility for, and exercise no control over, the organizations, views or accuracy of information contained on other servers. When linking to the WFH, we request that you ensure that there are no associated connections for commercial purposes. If you have a link you'd like us to consider adding to our website, please send an email to web@wfh.org with the subject "Link request".

Any communication or material that is publicly transmitted or posted on these other servers, including any data, questions, suggestions, comments or other information, will be treated as non-confidential and non-proprietary information.

- 10. The World Federation of Hemophilia respects the privacy of its members and visitors to these websites and/or Platforms. In this regard, please refer to our <u>Digital Platforms</u> Privacy Policy.
- 11. In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of use herein and any specific guidelines or terms of use appearing on these websites and/or Platforms relating to specific material, the latter shall prevail. If there is a conflict between the conditions and/or regulations of this site and those applying to a specific document that may be posted, the latter takes precedent.
- 12. These terms and conditions of use shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Canada and Quebec. Any dispute shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Canada and Quebec. If the terms and conditions of use are not accepted in their entirety, use of these websites and/or Platforms must cease immediately.